#### 900260252 07/10/2013

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Merchant Factors Corp.		07/01/2013	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Botkier Inc.	
Street Address:	525 Broadway, 5th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10012	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3187924	BOTKIER

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2122453009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 2125416222

Email: trademark@kanekessler.com

Correspondent Name: Linda M. Dougherty
Address Line 1: 1350 Avenue of Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stanley Seuradge	
Signature:	/sas/	
Date:	07/10/2013	

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Botkier Release#page1.tif source=Botkier Release#page2.tif source=Botkier Release#page3.tif source=Botkier Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005066 FRAME: 0441

OF \$40.00 318/924

# RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is given July 1, 2013, by Merchant Factors Corp. ("Merchants"), to Botkier Inc., a New York corporation ("Botkier Inc.") and Monica Botkier (collectively with Botkier Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "Grantors"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated December 19, 2012, by and among Merchants and Botkier Inc. (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Botkier Inc. Trademark Security Agreement") and that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated December 19, 2012, by and among Merchants and Monica Botkier, (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Monica Botkier Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the Botkier Inc. Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), the Grantors assigned, granted, conveyed, pledged, hypothecated and transferred to Merchants, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in each Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the trademarks identified in the Trademark Security Agreements; and

WHEREAS, Merchants wishes to release its security interests in those certain trademarks, as further identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Marks</u>"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Merchants hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Marks, without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind (either express or implied).

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in such agreement.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the day first written above.

MERCHANT FACETORS CORP.

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

scott Acce

STATE	OF	NEW	YORK	١
	Ų,	1 117 11	T OIGE	,

)ss:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this day of July, 2013, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State of New York, personally appeared soft day of July, 2013, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State of New York, personally appeared person, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and that by their signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

JOSHUA GOODHART
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GO06032763
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires November 8, 20 1

# Schedule A

<u>Mark</u>	Country	<u>Status</u>	Registration No.	Listed Owner as
				of July 1, 2013
BOTKIER	United States	Registered	3,187,924	Botkier, Inc.
	of America			
BOTKIER	United States	Registered	4,206,173	Monica Botkier
	of America			
BOTKIER	United States	Registered	3,649,746	Monica Botkier
	of America			
BOTKIER	United States	Registered	3,649,736	Monica Botkier
	of America			

**RECORDED: 07/10/2013**